By Senator Brown

WHEREAS, The Washington State Senate recognize extraordinary merit and achievement in all forms of endeavors; and

WHEREAS, The Seattle Seahawks thrilled fans by finishing the 2012 season with an overall record of 11-5, including a perfect 8-0 record on their home field in 2012; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks advanced to the playoffs winning the NFC wild card round and representing the city admirably in the NFC divisional round; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks have inspired their fans with their commitment to community and tenacity of play, inspiring the spirit of the "12th Man" to reach every part of this great state and each Seahawks fan across the country, and leading the "12th Man" to be the loudest fans in the league producing more opponent false starts than any other fan base since 2005; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks achieved amazing team and individual accomplishments in the 2012 season with six Pro Bowl selections and four All-Pro selections; and

WHEREAS, Though one of the youngest teams in the league, the Seahawks showed great poise throughout the season that was demonstrated by players that placed second in defensive Rookie of the Year honors, third in offensive Rookie of the Year honors, and by setting the rookie quarterback record for touchdown passes in a single season; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks defense was the number one ranked scoring defense in the NFL, and the offense set single-season records during the regular season for total rushing yards, average rushing yards, and per-carry average; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks inspired the "12th Man" on and off the field through its civic work with the Seattle Seahawks Charitable Foundation; and

WHEREAS, The Seahawks Charitable Foundation and Spirit of 12 Partners, including the Russell Okung's UP Foundation, the Trufant Family Foundation, the Marshawn Lynch Fam 1st Family Foundation, and the Michael Robinson's Excel 2 Excellence Foundation, embody the team's commitment to the Pacific Northwest community and its fans; and

WHEREAS, Coach Pete Carroll has been an incredible leader by guiding the Seahawks to an overall winning record since joining the team in 2010 and working with youth in our communities through the formation of A Better Seattle, a partnership to help create a culture of safety and peace while reducing violence in our communities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Washington State Senate congratulate the Seattle Seahawks on their outstanding success on the field and commend Seahawks players and management for their support of community activities and charitable causes; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of this resolution be immediately transmitted by the Secretary of the Senate to the Seattle Seahawks Football Team. Go Hawks.